THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:		HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM:		TERESA MORGAN, SUPERINTENDENT

DATE:		October 16, 2025

SUBJECT:	APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 11 FOR WEST HARDIN MIDDLE SCHOOL PROJECT

ISSUE:  
Change Order 11 is an increase of $387,375 for additional geothermal casing required in the geothermal field.  

FACTS:
CO 11

[image: ]



RECOMMENDATION
	I RECOMMEND THE BOARD APPROVE CHANGE ORDER 11 FOR THE WEST HARDIN MIDDLE SCHOOL PROJECT.
	
RECOMMENDED MOTION
[bookmark: _GoBack]	I MOVE THE HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVE CHANGE ORDER 11 FOR THE WEST HARDIN MIDDLE SCHOOL PROJECT.
image1.png
Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

West Hardin Middle School Contract For: General Construction ~ Change Order Number: 011

Cecila, KY 42724 Date: September 26, 2024 Date: 7/10/2025

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardin County Schools JRA Architects Wehr Constructors

65 W A Jenkins Rd., Elizabethtown, KY

42701

CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
Geothermal Earthworks Inc.

485 Hammett Hill Rd., Bowling Green,
KY 42101

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Per the Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner, and Contractor, Construction Manager (AIA Document 132 - 2009
KDE) dated 9/26/2024, section 4.2.3 specifies the unit price of well casing at $25.00 per linear foot.

A total of 30,795 feet of casing was installed. The contract price included 15,300 feet of casing (90 feet per bore) resulting in
an overage of 15,495 feet.

15,495 additional casing feet * $25 per foot = $387,375.00 change order.

The original Contract Sum was $ 2,004,842.90
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,004,842.90
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 387,375.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,392,217.90




